%
s

i

——— - doid
5 eocd

P ]
s

4

‘u...--------un.nuu-....n.'..u.-_i,yu.-u--.-'.-..-.-..--.-.-...u.‘..-c----...--...-a.--w........... I o
& - ~

] - s dagreibrook-Schoof A1 €Empus DF Dagon, TN 37321 U:S.A:;
% : ~ e

¢

3.+

-
. e

¥




"Change . . in all around | see; O
Thou, who changest not, abide
with me.” Hymn "Abide With Me"

_At the Point.

Fun Fair

L P
*‘Vﬂemembering
§‘z ' A’v =3 oy

o

Laurelbrook School
114 Campus Dr.
Dayton, TN 37321
U.SA.

Afterglow 2005-2006

M- oo TMZXZ

Title Page 1




B Bolivian trip

As the months go by, and the present turns to history, we remember how we have
grown and changed throughout the year with Christ's help. We reminisce over the friends
we have made and the occasions we have spent in training. As we go on with our Memories

in Motion, we will never forget the time we have spent at Laurelbrook and the changes that
have come to us hourly, daily, and weekly.

Memories in Motion

“Nevertheless I will remember my covenant with thee in the days of thy youth,
and I will establish unto thee an everlasting covenant." Ezekiel 16:60

2 Theme

Table of Contents

1- Title Page

2. Theme

3- Table of Contents
4- Dedication

5- Dedication

6- Messages

7- What LBA Means to Me
8- Campus Views

9- Campus Views

10- Tribute to Senior ciass
11- Divider - Portraits

12- Freshmen Class Picture
13- Freshmen in Action

14- Freshmen Portraits
15- Freshmen Portraits
16- Sophomore Class Picture
17- Sophomore in Action
18- Sophomore Portraits
19- Sophomore Portraits
20- Junior Class Picture
21- Juniors in Action

22- Junior Portraits

23- Junior Portraits

24- Senior Class Picture
25- Seniors in Action

26- Senior Portraits

27- Senior Portraits

28- Whole School Portrait
29- Staff

30- Staff

31- Staff

32- Staff

33- Staff

34- Elementary School
35- Elementary School
36- New Students / Staff

37- Divider - Spiritual
38- Fall Week of Prayer
39- Spiritual Retreat
40- Outreach

41- Qutreach

42- Foreign Outreach
43- Foreign Outreach
44- Local Church

45- Divider - Academics
46- Freshmen Classes
47- Sophomore Classes
48- Junior Classes

49- Senior Classes

50- Music

51- Music

52- Other Classes

53- Other Classes

54- Autograph

72- Junior/Senior Activities 2005
73- Junior/Senior Activities 2005
74- Graduation Weekend 2005
75- Graduation Weekend 2005
76- Student Directory

77- Student Directory

78- Credits

79- Divider - Ads

80- Ads

81- Ads

82- Tribute - Pat Seibert James
83- Ads

84- Ads

85- Ads

86- Ads

87- Ads

88- Ads

89- Tribute - D.O. Brenneman

55- Divider - Vocational Training 90- Ads

56- Indoor Training
57- Indoor Training
58- Outdoor Training
59- Outdoor Training

60- Summer Vocational Program
61- Divider - Social Activities

62- Girls’ Dorm Life
63- Boys' Dorm Life
64- Staff In Action

65- Staff In Action

66- Social Activities
67- Social Activities
68- Social Activities
69- Social Activities
70- Social Activities
71- Candid Camera

91- Ads
92- Ads
93- Ads
94- Ads
95- Ads
96- Ads
97- Ads
98- Index
99- Index
100- Index

P

Table of Contents 3



We would like to dedicate this year-
book to a couple who have made a
great impact on Laurelbrook
students. Along with smiles, love,
and five dollar fines, we girls have
learned to make sure that our uni-

forms are tied. We boys have learnedfii K

to keep our smocks properly
zipped up. All of us have enjoyed
the sub sandwiches and the times,
we have been invited to their
house for dinner. We thank the|
for making sure that all our

ey was kept safe, even

4 Dedication

;#» though many times we were almost

convinced that there was a charge
for the privilege.

We also thank him for his fire de
partment service and thank herfe
being a wonderful business office
secretary and nursing home worker;

and both of them for all the times

that they have been an inspiration
to students and staff and for shar-

ing Christ in all that they do, even if =

it was hard at times.

On behalf of the Laurelbrook publi-
cations staff and the student body,
we dedicate this 2006 Afterglow to
a very special couple whom we
have come to respect and love -

Paul and Judy
Frechette

Dedication

Dedication 5




Pastor's / President's Messages

Dean School r/am,:i,»,
There have been many wonderful things happen this year. To choose what to share with you is
difficult. What | thought | would do this year is share a few quotes which im-
pacted my life this year because the question comes up each day, ‘How do |
live for Jesus?”

The 1st quote is from 2 Peter 1:4 "Whereby are given unto us exceeding great

and precious promises: that by these ye might be partakers of the divine nature, having

escaped the corruption that is in the world through lust.” The promises from God’s

Word are to teach us how we can partake of the very nature of Christ.
Wow...

The 2nd quote is from the Desire of Ages, p. 668:

"All true obedience comes from the heart. It was heart work with Christ. And if we consent, He will so identify
Himself with our thoughts and aims, so blend our hearts and minds into conformity to His will, that when obeying
Him we shall be but carrying out our own impulses. The will, refined and sanctified, will find its highest delight in

doing His service. When we know God as it is our privilege to know Him, our life will be a life of continual obedience.
Through an appreciation of the character of Christ, through communion with God, sin will become hateful to us.”

My prayer for you is that each day you turn your will over to the will of God. He will so tenderly
and lovingly transform every part of you into a new creature. 2 Corinthians 5:17  "Therefore if any man [be]
in Christ, [he is] a new creature: old things are passed away; behold, all things are become new."

Remember, James 5:8 "Be ye also patient; stablish your hearts: for the coming of the Lord draweth nigh.”
May God bless in all He will do through you,
‘I’W Owena

Dean Schoold T/Cvm%,

Memories in Motion. This theme denotes action - action in our minds
and thus in our memories. In God’s word, we are told to put our memo-
ries in motion on more than one occasion. First, He said "Remember”.
Remember the Sabbath day to keep it holy ...God tells us in Exodus 31
that He gave us this day as a sign between us that He is our God and
we are His children. This we are fo remember and put into motion by
honoring Him on this Holy day. Second, He tells us that we have nothing

to fear for the future as long as we remember the way He has led us in & -
our past.

As we have stored up the memories of our friends that we have made and all the

activities that we have participated in during the year, it is easy to look back and remember and share
these with our friends and families. You see, our memories stir us to action. What we have learned
and experienced become a part of us and who we are to become.

Students, Staff, Friends, let us each determine in our hearts that as we face another year that we will
learn from the memories of this one, that we will see how the Lord has led us and take courage from
that. That we will look to the future, unafraid, because we have remembered that we have a God who
is able to save us and as we enter the Afferglow, we can say with Paul that we have fought the good
fight and have finished the race and are looking forward to the crown that is layed up for each one of
us.

Chluck Heaa
President

6 Pastor's / President's Messages

What Laurelbrook Means to Me

Laurelbrook is a place where students can come to learn more about their
God and creator. Itis a place where students from all aspects of life can
&= learn to work in an environment with their hands. Furthermore Laureibrook is
a home for many students and a religious refuge for others.
Chriakoplen Nesa, Junion.

Laurelbrook is a place where | can make friends and grow closer
to God. | can learn how to work hard and study well. Laurelbrook means a
lot to me because it's unlike any other school anywhere.
Yaimie Dowidle, Freashman

What | like about Laurelbrook is the fact that it is on a beautiful
campus and it offers you opportunities to grow spiritually. Also, you get to
meet lots of different people from different nationalities. Laurelbrook is a

place of prosperity and success. This school is a great place to be.
Doaio CLaak, Sophomone

| very much love Laurelbrook because of the beauty of the campus, the
diversity of the students, and the Christian atmosphere. Just the other
day, Eugene, a student form Russia, sang a Russian hymn to me.
Working and worshipping with students from all over the world is a joy to
me.
M. Rick Caan, Sxopp

| personally like the atmosphere of the campus because it is
well-balanced and everyone is involved with everything. | appreciate
the relationship of the staff and students and also the things the staff
do with the students to maintain a good relationship and trust. Whether
it be in school, work, church, recreation, or even our free time, they do
the best that they can for us.
Ollen MeCunlly, Senion

What Laurelbrook Means to Me 7




Laurelbrook sign

TN

E Y \
e
At

The beauty of nature truly
reflects the work of a
creator. As the sun rises
the majestic mountains
appear to be hand crafted;
time seems to stand still as
streams cascade over the
rock ledges. The wind
seems to proclaim its
secrets as it forces its way
through the lush green of
the forest. And as the sun
departs, a fiery orange
glow is painted across the
sky, over the place you
and | call home - that
beautiful place that has
withstood trial and error,
our home Laurelbrook.

The Tennessee Valley as seen
from the picnic pavilion.

- -

“The heavens declare the glory

of God; and the firmament

sheweth his handywork.”
Psaim 19:1

As evening approaches, the “Lake”
becomes a peaceful getaway.

The front side of the girls’ dorm.

S The McKee Building houses the home ec depart-  The day may begin or end with the rays of the sun
The “Bridge” erected by the class of 84", The auto shop and boiler building. ment, guest rooms, and other functions. making beautiful color patterns in the sky.

8 Campus Views Campus Views 9




Tribute to Senior Class

Honiko is a person who loves horses and loves Jesus very much. She is a three year senior and
has been a good influence on several people at Laurelbrook. Besides going on horse rides, she
also enjoys hanging out with friends, family, and classmates.

Ashley is full of life and very vocal. She likes to get things done well and on time. If you happen
to be walking near the girls’ dorm and hear a piano being played, it is likely that it is Ashley
pounding the keys. Although she says she will never marry, it is evident from her friendliness
that this might not be the case.

One thing that is for sure is that when | needed someone to talk to and someone to encourage
me, | knew for sure | could talk with Vyn. He is really an awesome friend and is really close to
the Lord in all he does.

Allen likes to help shoulder the load of life in the right way. He is very cheerful in all he does and
sticks to the rules as far as possible.

I am glad that Dagmar has come to Laurelbrook because she always thinks about others. She
has been a very good example for all of the students.

Amy has such a great, sensitive, loving character. Her smile brings out the sunon a cloudy day,
and her enthusiasm radiates everywhere else. She is a great encouragement to others.

Rachael has been a good friend to everyone she has come to know at Laurelbrook. We will
miss her smile around the campus.

10 Tribute to Seniors

This yearbook
dedicated to

Divider-Portraits 11




Freshmen Class Picture

& R RS / 4 : . ;
Nicos has fun dumping the food Mimose sits in church just Jaimie loves the outdoors.

scraps in the compost pile. thinking.

i HECE

Jaimie and Ali take a break
from the school kitchen.

Eugene

Alina sleeps the day away Justin helps take up
during a trip in one of the vans. the Sabbath School offering

Larissa enjoys the ban(iuet.

Freshmen in Action 13

12 Freshmen Class Picture




eshmen Freshmen

Charles makes an ann

Nicos Brown

ouncement.

Amanda Carr

Charles Byrd Mimose Bruce

Jamie Douville

Jamie reflects on the meaning of Ali enjoys herself at the Christmas
Eugene Chirshev Christmas. f party. Jennifer Swafford Ali Smal

Amanda enjoys her new Christmas
finery.

14 Freshmen Freshmen 15




Sophomores In Action

Shaot 28Tl £ X Denise works hard making sure that the residents Siera and Al enjoy their meal before they start
f 4! have the right food. serving in the cafeteria.

»

(W/ﬂ/ﬁ

WoYyye Fev Y

Jason takes a break after a long hike. Elijah tries to figure things out.

Train up a child
in the way he
should go: and
when he is old,
he will not depart
from it.

Proverbs 22:6

af ‘ %

Daria enjoys organizing the dorm’s collects. Brandon loves to sort through the laundry.

16 Sophomore Class Picture Sophomores In Action 17




Sophomores Class of 2008

Siera Jackson

i v
Mervin pauses while working in
housekeeping at the nursing home.

Michelle Wilson

Jason Douville

Elijah reports on the weather in ax ; J_ e

Y = Lix
Romania. Abel Ramirez Siera enjoys the Fun Fair.

Daria and Brandon work on a World History skit together.

Wayne Jernigan

18 Sophomores Sophomores 19




Junior Class Picture WJuniors In Action

e >
£

éen contemplates the éhbice of fob;:ls
at the Thanksgiving Dinner.

e o™ Ljehe »\,Q(i Yi\f;&
g

\Z Ly

2 e
" Chnser s

Dot
oty

(7

Mariani enjoys a brief rest at the health fair held at the David performs the usual tasks of a Certified Nurses
Dayton Wal-Mart. Assistant.

Juniors [n Action 21

20 Junior Class Picture




Juniors Class of 2007

Joseph Bear : Anna Carr Ben enjoys the hike. Which color do you like?

Mariani Guzman Shamarri King Andrew Williams

; I
— w 7 . David o ; . -
Jennifer loves to read. Christopher speaks to his class. Andrew Lounsberry avid Lounsberry Mariani is very intent on her studies. Shamarri enjoys a good chat.
Juniors 23

22 Juniors




Senior Class Picture

24 Senior Class Picture

Seniors in Action

To every thing there is a season, and a time to every purpose under the heaven. Ecclesiates

31
. SR 2

4

5 S, S e g o 73 -
Ashley inspects the table at the Thanksgiving Dinner Rachael enjoys seeing people smile while she feeds
to make sure everything is all right. them at the Fall Picnic.

-

e

Vyn and Allen have a bonding moment Shamarri and Amy lead out during song service.
doing hydrotherap:

Dagmar speaks to us with such great expression. Honiko serenades everyone with her beautiful music.

Senior in Action 25




Dagmar Encinas
"S-Romans 3:24
E-Music, Friends
N-Dakita, Pooh
1-Bolivian girl
0O-Medical Missionary
R-Smiling, Caring

Vyn GordoRn. *
S-Isaiah 5\3:2—3
; E-Traveling, Woodworking
1" N-Vynnie Boy
" I- Guyaha student ™
O-Missionary Doctor
R- Spiritual leader

Rachael Williamson
S-Lamentations 3:22-23
E-Playing guitar
N-Rach, Rae

|-Raised in local area
O-Counselor

R-Being Studious

Amy Puffer

S-2 Corinthians 5:17
 E-Physical activity

N-Aims, Meme

I-Helped with cooking schools

O-Evangelist

R-Talkative, Smile

T

Honiko Abrams  /
S-Psalm34:7 . /[
E-Swimming, Sleeping
N-Niko,Honikillo' /"
{ I-Missiohary family

. ©-Nurse Practitioner
R-Horses. &

2
b G

Allen McCurdy

S-Psalm 91

E-Friends

N-Brujo feo ~ P

I-Contractor's son

O-Physician’s Assistant,
| R-Cars, Quiet '

o

B ol
‘s AshleyBetger =

S-Romans 8:38-39 4~
E-Piang, Reating
N-Ashy-L.ee .
1-New-England girl
0O-OB Nurse
R-"I'ltnever marry.”

Key
S-Favorite Scripture 38
E-Enjoys doing 2
N-Nickname -/ f X
I-Interesting life fact Z‘f,na:'nrz'a"[' | -
O-Occupation D e =
R-Remembered for 7% Ay

AS ewi wprs

~ e

e R

—

e W

S~

Seniors 27




Staff

Donna and Art Kanna Garland and Linda Hawkins Kristi, Beth and Clayton Brandt

o

Amanda, Randy, Joey, and Sher
¥ M i Ruth B. Zollinger Ruthie and Bob Zollinger

Bailey

Katie, Jennifer, Rick, Anna, Wendy,

Gladys and Keith Ferguson Lori and Clifton Brandt and Amanda Carr

28 Whole School Picture
29 Staff




Staff / Retirees Retirees

June Francis Laura Mae and Glenn Zollinger Lorraine Wentland Evelyn Wellman Wilbur and Florence Paulk

Bradley, Joe, and Angela Pulley Jack and Louise Faatz

Carla and Timmy King

Mr. Bob eats dinner in
Bolivia.

“For even hereunto
were ye called: because
Christ also suffered for
us, leaving us an
example, that ye shouid

Fred Douville explains a point
, Paul and Judy Frechette in a Thursday vocational Sharon and Wayne Coulter June and Worth Lowder follow his steps:” Edna Brandt
i class. ; 1 Peter 2:21
Retirees 31

30 Staff/Retirees




Carl, Remy, Ria, Eugene, and Argie Roger and Maudie Westfall Jim and Nancy Brenneman )
Avila Karen Jeske Laura Farrar and Norma Ramirez Lois Davis

I

Cheryl Orser Michael, La):ghggidDg\Ss,e Michelle, Jordan and Doris Morris Donavan, Mervin, Robert, and Megan, Matthew, Rowena, Michael,  Neil, Marlene, Vincent, Silas, and
Charmaine Magee Mike, Sarah, and David Manuel Selin’a McKinr;ey Y

, ;
Jaimie, Fred, Jason, and Julie Eyvonne and Justin King Christopher, Chuck, Debbie, and Miri N ' e ’ :
Douville Chuckie Hess riam Mejia Amy, Rusty, Debbie, and Larry Puffer

32 Staff
Staff 33




Elementary School Elementary School

Dachele Cuke

Chuckie Hess Jordan Morris

( ] ; S .

Laurelbrook Elementary School students, teachers, and guests pose
after the Fall Thanksgiving program in the Center Building auditorium.

) Marlene McKinney examines some YMCA
literature. Laurelbrook students told stories to
children at the YMCA.

Pastor Cuke served as Student teacher Sharon Johnson helps Donavan
the school chaplain. with his school work.

~ {
S

A [ oL
Bradiey Pulley

Katie Carr Donavan Magee

Angela Pulley helps Vincent
with his studies.

Vicent McKinney

34 Elementary School Elementary School 35




New Staff and Students

8

Sherry Berry

| £ i8S S 5
Tameka Prescod Tameka prepares for Sabbath
School.

(i

Ms. Peté s enjoys a

5, ® .|
program at theValentines

Billy enjoys the company of Rachael and Mimose at the
Boys' Banquet. Deborah Knapczyk Gathering.

36 New Staff and Students

This yearbook
dedicated to

Divider-Spiritual 37



Fall Week of Prayer
: | 7N L2

i anda and Brandon lead song service for one of the
Pastor Steve Conway speaks during Week of Prayer. Am &aings.

During Week of Prayer, prayer bands gathered in the
circle.

An instrumental group shows their talents during the Jennifer seems to be enjoying herself.

Week of Prayer.

38 Fall Week of Prayer

Spiritual Retreat

"All scripture is given by inspira-
tion of God, and is profitable for
doctrine, for reproof, for correc-
tion, for instruction in righteous-
ness:”

Qur Spiritual Retreat speaker
this year was a former
Laurelbrook staff member and
f former Laurelwood Academy

|| principal named Rob Griffin. We
enjoyed making melodies, talk-
ing with him, and listening to him
explain how God cares about
each one of us.

The first three days of the Re-
treat were spent at Falls Creek
Falls State Park lodge. Thurs-
day evening, Friday, and Sab-
bath services were back on cam-
pus in the Laurelbrook church.

We met in this Iargek room at the Falls Creek Falls State The boys bunked in this area of the
Park lodge. Falls Creek Falls lodge.

Chuckie, Justin, Ali, and Allen enjoy
making a little music.

A little exercise never hurt nyone as Elijah
and Christopher find out.

meetings. Christopher helped clean up.  There are still the dishes.

Spiritual Retreat 39



Local Outreach ,‘ Local Outreach

One group set up a table at the Dayton Regions Bank.
There Christopher tests a bank customer for blood
sugar while Anna, who was checking blood pressures,
looks on.

o\ e &

- o e i i ) for r ts while ‘Mrs. Marlene McKinne 'orgéniges the juniors for their
ass out items to Katrina victims Ali and Mrs. Bailey stop‘for rt'efr_eshmen y [
Mlcr\:\?h?:ea\r/:/ir‘:(?:gpat Bass Memorial Academy. helping Katrina victims. February 14 outreach day.

6’

I ENET RSP )

A

- i o @:ﬁ : n . At the other end of the table, Jennifer gets ready to test  The freshmen went on February 14 to a soup kitchen
Wayne practices massage on Jeff while waiting to help  Andrew is ready to invite people to our heaith exhibit lung capacity. Denise is waiting to steer bank in Dayton. Amanda explains to Eugene the proper
people at the Dayton Wal-Mart. at the Dayton Wal-Mart. customers to the health table. cooking methods.
3 L { ARG o i o !

' 4 :
Department's 770 unit, gets ready to go to a county Larissa get carrots ready at the Dayton soup kitchen. Mimose keeps busy-at the soup kitchen.
Three Angels Broadcasting’s “Teen Pathways”. training exercise.

i

Laﬁrelbrook's fire company, Rhea County Fire

VChuck Hess gets ready to moderate a discussion on

40 Local Outreach Local Outreach 41




Foreign Outreach - Foreign Outreach

On January 22, a group of eight students and
three staff members joined the EASEA group.
They went to Guayaramerin, Bolivia. The goal
for this trip was to help with the construction of a
staff home duplex at the Richard Gates Techni-
cal Integrated Educational Center. The stu-
dents got the opportunity to learn how to lay block
and stucco the walls. it was a great blessing to
watch the building construction advance and to
be able to complete the structure. God blessed

us abundantly as we did His work. o %f‘ . : .
Mr. Bob eats everything on his plate. This was the oven we used to bake our bread, biscuits,

and cinnamon rolls.

Mrs. Ruthie tries to get her kitct;en organized before Amy enjoys her Bolivian food after a hard morning of Vyn tries to brin ‘e i ; ; .
) i A g back his childhood memories while he  Students ride on the truck taking th
; a‘stamng with the cooking. work. plays on the carousal. e rgerire\.m to the small town

Honiko and Vyn try to finish laying blocks so other

Laurelbrook students share God's love while having
team members can start putting the roof on.

special music during one of the church services.
; ' ' £

2

EASEA team memb_ers pose in the cafeteria on their Amy, Allen, and Shamarri work at the project on a very
last night at the school. hot afternoon.

ok 4

a -

Rachael enjoys playing with the monkeys at the Santa Honiko and Dagmar put some lotion on Allen’s sun Students talk and relax while waiing for their fiight in
Cruz Zoo. burns. the Trinidad airport. These are the final results of the EASEA trip project.

42 Foreign Outreach
Foreign Outreach 43




Local Church
o %, : This yearbook
+ I The Laurelbrook Seventh- =3 1 dedicated to
. day Adventist Church |
normally has services |
Sabbath moming (Sabbath s
School and church), A\
Sabbath vespers, and
Tuesday evening prayer
meeting. Laurelbrook
students take a leading part §&
in most of the services,
including communion.

“But it is good for me to draw
near to God: | have put my frust

in the Lord God, that | may

declare all thy works."

Pealm 73:28 Pastor Owens explains the Bible during

the Tuesday evening prayer meetings.

Sabbath School Superintendent Doris
Morris organizes a student Sabbath
School program.

Laurelbrook offers
three levels of

academic training -
Vocational,
General High School,
and College Prep.

Freshmen dress up as characters from the time of Jesus in order to tell about Him..

2 it £ 4 IED)
At least once during the summertime, Sabbath morning "
services are held at the Picnic Pavilion in conjunction Amy tells the children a story.

with other Adventist churches.
Divider - Academics 45

44 Local Church




Freshmen CIsses Sophomore Classes

e

Mrs. Doris challenges her math class with a problem.

Amanda checks out her home ec
assignment.

Si<‘ara', Abel, and Daria put on a skit about the early
Christian martyrs in World History - English 10 class.

Biology wa ’
s team-taught by a group of 4
during keyboarding class- Keith group of personnel from the nursing home. T
g keyl g Wellman (shown) , Eyevonne King, Michelle Cuke, and Rgth B Zoll?:gc:re {:h\glsvrne) rv?/:aartee(tjheatCh qr:Jarter.
5 e teachers.

; Alina practices
Mr. Glenn makes a point in physical science class.

46 Freshman Classes
Sophomore Classes 47




Junior Classes

- 2

Shamarri and Ben put together a skit during American
History - English 11 class.

Jennifer gives her speech on colonial costume while Seniors put togeth 3 ;
el é 4
Mariani models a sample dress. pties r::giggpgggzl psalm during senior

Pastor Cuke teaches a Bible class. David and Mariani bundle up in the library while the Mr. Chuck explains how t | g
heating system was being fixed. P 0 manage personal finances.  Mr. Chuck explains to Allen and Vyn the fine points of
a current leadership project.

o

Mr. Brenneman sp‘ervises English students doing Shamarri concentraies on her work the first week of B o e 8/ ) .i
Betichl. lemonstrates a chemistry experiment as Mrs. Wendy and Rachael gets the latest hydroth
erapy

research in the library.
his classmates lock on
L from Ashley as a part of health clas
S.

Senior Classes 49

48 Junior Classes




An instrumental ensemble trained by Donna Kanna played in the Music On the Mountain Christmas program at the
Ogden Road Seventh-day Adventist Church.

- Laurelbrook is re- |
ally interested in |
the music develop- _

& dent with choir,

band, music les- |

sons, and special '

music at various

services for stu-

dents to participate
in and enjoy.

“O sing unto the
LORD a new song:
sing unto the

: ¥ _ LORD, all the
R Feiermentary vioin group piay af the M he v "DonnaK fruct
g - . n elementary violin group plays at the Music on the Psalm 96:1 onna Kanna instructs a piano
o rou
Choir director Debbie Hess explains how to exit the platform to the group Mountain program. student.

singing at the choir’s home concertin Decmber.
e 3] g e

i J

Even in retiremet, Florence Paulk still

- . bath School Plays for Sabbath School and church Eugene concentrates while he Dagmar plays the clarinet for the
Laura Farrar accompanies the choir and plays on Agirls’ group sings for Sabba ’ on occasion. plays his guitar. Music on the Mountain program.
al
occasion for Sabbath School.
Music 51

| 50 Music




The junior boys le

Laurelbrook

Other Classes

i

ucts food service workers

Tupolo instr ,
Chef Sualua Tup the art of good kcoomg.

A sl carpentry while >
arm o gsics oF SIPCE from EASEA schools in

reroofing an old shed.

- Editor Ashley looks up from her editorial work I:igring
Fire dopartment - Training Officer John the Publications w_orkdperlc;d.lThse yearbook is
Ellis shows Jeff Childress how to roll a hose. ‘ orgamze a8

Joe helps Brandon u d‘e 5: tand how to use Page a’ k ; SUCCGSS' Coordinator Nancy Brennema helps Mimosé
i i . i keyboal ding a d co pUtel skills.
software during Publications class with her ke b 1|

52 Other Classes

Mrs. Marlene

Mrs. Angela Pulley teaches family values
to the junior girls.

Fred Douville teaches electricity to the

‘Otheyry C

P

lasses

Laurelbrook students
also have other classes:

1. Vocational classes
that teach skills related
to the vocational pro-
gram or to life.

2. Inservice classes that
help keep their knowl-
edge up to date.

3. Eun classes to keep
mind and body in good
condition.

“Receive my instruction, and

not silver; and knowledge

rather than choice gold.”
Proverbs 8:10

junior boys.

McKinney teaches the freshmen girls home economics the second semester. Mrs. Pat James, the
first semester teacher, died in Memorial Hospital's ICU December 31.

Robert Magree teaches woodworking to the freshmen

boys.

Amy gives a pactice épeech to prepare
for her graduation speech. Ms. Doris
(inset) points out the flaws.

Other Classes 53




54 Autograph

Autographs

This yearbook
dedicated to

Laurelbrook trains
students in everyday
duties. Vocational
training is important
because it teaches
responsibility,
patience, and
teamwork.

“Whatsoever thy hand findeth to
do, do it with thy might.”

Ecclesiastes 9:10

Divider-Vocational 55




Laurelbrook's goal is to
train the youth in how to do
a variety of jobs. While on
the vocational training
program, students learn
good work ethics and work
skills that will be useful in
spreading the gospel.

"In order to be happy,
man must labor."

: P \
Jennifer cares for a resident at th
Laurelbrook Nursing Home.

Ellen White, Testimonies for the
Church, Vol. 3

Elijah puts residents’ clothes
away.

¥ ﬁ

Allen escorts a resident from one room to another
at the Laurelbrook Nursing Home.

Shamarri changes a bed at the Laurelbrook Wayne foids clothes in the nursing home laundry.

Nursing Home.

56 Indoor Training

Denise helps make up trays

oor Training

. )l."'*'"“_{y'.’_. o

vl

in the nursiné home

Daria sweeps the VA Building porch.

kitchen.

Siera cleans Classroom 2.

office.

Rachael helps with computer work in the séhoo[

Everyone pitches in when it is canning time. v

Indoor Training 57




‘Tutdoor training involves
a lot of different tasks -
working with wood,
driving tractors, mowing
fields, doing construction
and maintenance work,
planting and tending
flower gardens, trimming
hedges and trees,
mowing lawns, clearing
ditches.

“The way of man is froward and
strange: but as for the pure, U

Joe paints the trim on & house
near the fire station.

Christopher repairs a bridge on the

work is right.” Proverbs 21:8
grade school trail.

Mervin, Jason, and Nicos (not shown) load an old
dryer into the trash truck.

Boys use blowers to clear leaves from the front of
the boys’ dorm.

=

Brandon shovels sand for a construction project. Richard uses a weedeater to get the corners the

mower can't reach.

58 Qutdoor Training

Outdoor Training

g ]

the outdoor trainir g boiler room.

Christopher helps load leaves into a trailer before
he takes them to the compost pile.

-

Ben mows a fi ! : ‘
a field near the old barn area. Alot of tomato plants are planted each year in the
garden.

Outdoor Training 59




s v

dedicated to

Vocational Training

The vocational training
program goes all year
round since there is always
something to be done and
something to be learned
from it. Some of the pic-
tures on these vocational
pages come from the sum-
mer vocational program.

“ have glorified thee on the
earth: | have finished the work
which thou gavest me to do.”
John 17:4 5

Jennifer does the Friday sweep-
ing at the McKee Building.

PRt B Sieh

Ashley and Kari pause while weeding

the flower beds in the spring.
X5 ’

Having fun is also on the
Laurelbrook agenda.
Through social activities
staff and students come
to develop friendships
with each other and with
our Creator.

|

Ms. Davis shows Honiko what she needs her to
do in the school office.

Tractors and trailers are an occasional sight as
students help hau! things around the campus.

Alina washes pots and pans in the nursing home Eugene helps pick the household trash on Friday
kitchen. morning.

29 i N, ;

60 Vocational Training
Divider-Social 61




Girls’ Dorm

¢

Ashley, Alina, and Ali gather to
discuss the day’s plans.

Mimose works hard to make her
room look nice.

The girls gather to watch a movie
and hang out.

The girls and deans gather together morning and nigh
! to worship their Creator.

t Amarachi, a Laurelbrook graduate, was a guest speaker
one night and got many of the girls involved.

This is my commandment, Tm
ye love one another, as |
have loved you.
Greater love hath no man than
this, that a man lay down his
life for his friends.
John 15:12-13

The girls’ dorm is a home away
from home for these 13 girls. itis
a place where they can relax,
hang-out, study, and learn more
about God and how fo relate to = SRS i
others. Honiko and Ali get a fire going to
keep the girls warm.

Lizette does what girls do best -
talkl!

62 Girls’ Dorm

Boys’ Dorm

Travis shows his
love for his water
bottle.

§ Pastor David Cuke, dean

The boys’ dorm is a place
where the young men can
come and enjoy them-
selves. Whether it be
playing a game, sleeping,
attending chapel, or
hanging out with the dean
- the dorm is a place of
rest for all.

What? Mr. Carr, the assistant dean, shares
his enthusiasm with someone.

Andrew taykes a break Wa j di i
4 < yne enjoys read
from doing his homework. JBi)l;Ie. o e

Allen studies God’s enlightening word.

1

The rewards of a well fought game are not Time fo get ready i ch
ready in the morning.

to be underestimated.

Boys’ Dorm 63




Mrs. Michelle answers the phone in the nursing
home.

Mrs. Magee puts on a piliow case for one of the
nursing home residents.

=

Mr. Carr and Daryll test out their new boat.

64 Staff in Action

Ms. Miriam finishes cleaning the
rugs in the cafe.

Mrs. Hess makes sure that her son gets plenty
of sleep.

5 & Y j

Mr. Chuck get ready to give some good words of

wisdom to Laurelbrook students.

Ms. Doris has a chat with Mrs. Busl at the
Christmas party.
apple.

Mr. Mi i i
Mike sings his baby to sleep. Mrs. Remy opens the door for one
of the residents.

On a choir trip, Lau‘ra takes a snooze in the van P i i
with Mimose. astor Cuke aims his dart at the target.

Staff in Action 65




g

) W o : 4 4

Students get their food during Fun Fair, an
evening of fellowship and games during the first
week of school.

Pastor Cuke, the boys’ dean, and Eugene enjoy
a boat ride.

.. Wa
Students enjoy the view from the Point during a
Sabbath afternoon hike.

gk ,n..'." &

Dagmar, Honiko, and Rachael
check out a picture taken

during Senior Leadership Weekend.

N

“ > Lizette tries to roll the stick into the box during
Fun Fair while Denise and Mrs. Cuke lend

The seniors enjoy being out in nature during
encouragement.

Senior Leadership Weekend.

66 Social Activities

Social Activities

b ST L

i &

y . /
Staff members, guests, and those gt As
>rs, i students who stayed & ile big!”
over the holiday enjoy the annual Thanksgiving dinr):er. e fove each Othenﬁ?:]lclie Piat Asniey found 2

“Ju,st ,o T = S " > L Pos. o e el & Vi ol w 5
go this way and then that way..... Donavan Roger Westfall takes a group out for a hike on Sab-
bath afternoon.

Seniors and Spol i = =
nsors wait for the actlwty to beg as e whole institutio d sta 1emb
: hi 0l stituti students a
V ¥ ers

Social Activities 67




Social Activities

i

Students and staff members get some ex‘ercise with a
game of volleyball in the auditorium.

o
> o Ve

Firefighters and their wives had a small dinner for’Pgu|
Frechette when he retired as head _of Laurelbrook’s fire
company when he retired in Jan'u

. ,.
% =i 2 .
Along with other students, Mimose gets some exercise
and inspiration on @ Sabbath hike.

arty.

Around a campfire, Joe and Brandon
enjoy refreshments.

68 Social Activities

Scial Activities

Agroup sings “Let Me Call You Sweetheart” at the staff ~ On their March Northeast Tour, the Laurelbrook Chorale
Valentine social. gets ready to sing.

~ 3

Chorale members toured the Miller Chapel next to the
William Miller histric site in New York Stal

9 4 . o o
Chorale members explore the Ten Commandments trail
at the Washington, New Hampshire church.

As the sun goes down, Rachael and Honiko enjoy a
moment together at Ascension Rock.

Social Activities 69




Social ctivitis -’Boy’ Banquet

0 4 Brandon ascends with
Miss Mirriam stands in roses for the two girls he
front of the picture arch. escorted.

s

a Ei. 5 i . o
Jaimie, Elijah, and Ali pose in the picture area in the
cafeteria building lobby.

Christopher, Vyn, Elijah, and Allen sing “Friends
Forever”.

During worship, Amy, Honiko, and Vyn listen while

Rachael responds to a question about relationships.

¢ SNG t B
Staff members Angela Pulley and Debbie Hess help
in the kitchen.

70 Social Activities - Boys’ Banquet

Candid Camera

I Y

Some people just enjoy smiling.

I il

Mr, Carr seems to be amused while daning with his
new dust mop.

It's all right, Alina. We know Jaimie will take the blame.

Some of the boys enjoy the fall leaves.

Candid Camera 71




JunirISeior Activities - Spring 2005

| )

At the Junior-Senior Banquet, Amanda looks like she
does not know what to do next.

“A man that hath friends mus
shew himseff friendly: and there
4 is afriend that sticketh closer than ==

a brother.” Proverbs 18:24

\ ¥ . NSRS o
After the seniors are welcomed back, everyone joins
together to eat.

The juniors welcome the seniors back from their
campout.

bl -
huck

The juniors sing for the seniors at the Junior-Senior Mr. Chuck and Mrs. Debbie enjoy the banquet.C
and Debbie Hess were the senior sponsors.

Banquet.

72 Junior/Senior Activities Spring 2005

Junior/Senior Activitis - Spring 2005

]
. :

Thejuniors gather for a group picture on the top of
Wilder Tower in Chickamauga Battlefield Park.

iy
N S . 3
Mrs. Sharon, is the drink too strong for you? Sharon
and Wendel Adams were the junior sponsors.

Allen serena_des Claudia on the Junior Campout with
his newfound talent, the guitar.

Mrs. Sharon seems to be having a hard time stuffing
Mr. Wendel with snowballs.

After the Junior-Senior Banquet, the junior class looks
very pleased with the evening's events.

Junior/Senior Activities Spring 2005 73




Graduation is more than just a walk
down an isle to show you have finished your
high school education. It is more than just
another ceremony. Graduation is the be-
ginning of a future. It is a choice. You can
travel anywhere, go to college, raise a fam-
ily, become a missionary, or do what you
have dreamed of doing all of your life. The
only requirements are that you choose
whom you want to serve - God or self -
and what you want to do. You then pursue
your dream to its completion.

Graduation is not where you finish,
but where you begin.

50 Leading others
msgwsasanme €0 GO,

B __ By letting God
= leadin us

Four of the senior girls sing
during consecration.

BY LETTING

B ol

“Even though you may not agree with me,
my parents are the best in the world!”

Matthew stands poised to &eliver
his farewell address.

74 Graduation 2005

(@m&@m‘im& 2005

" Study earnestly to present yourself approved to God, a
w‘o'rklman that does not need to be ashamed, rightly
dividing the Word of Truth.”

2 Timothy 2:15 Modem King James Version

. B8
r. Chuck.

§

Rueben receives his diploma from M|

&

Remembering
our past,

To lead

our future

T o=ty
- R———— |
Amanda says why she loves

her parents.

Adrien delivers his graduation
speech to the audience.

BY LETTING
, GO LEAD
g i us

[

Baccalaureate plat;‘orm sts si i

3ac e guests sing the opening hymn:
Principal Doris Morris, Elva Bautista, Pastor Larrg waerr:s
Pastor Luc Sabot, and Dr. Adrien Brutus. ’

22

P
] Kristi delivers her speech
while Mrs. Dorris delivers her grade.

Graduation 2005 75




Student Directory Student Directory

Abrams, Honiko J. Carr, Jennifer R. Garcia, Denise N.
270 Littie Fiery Rd. 224 Laurelbrook Dr. Calle Enrique Cano Glz. 115 Iz-ggg T/tl’:ILrg;tgxgr;: W.
Sequatchie, TN 37374 Dayton TN, 37321 Colonia Aurora, Mexico Dayton, TN 37321 )
931-592-8048 423-570-0002 831-232-7435 423-365-7439
April 13, 1988 March 17, 1989 February 16,1990 July 7, 1988
Bear, Joseph B. Chirshev, Evgeny A. Gordon, Jr., Vyn Hamilton ;
P.O.Box 466 3220 Bibina Street Lot 39 Glassco Main Rd. Ii;;; ?IS:ILZ&E;:":{;W ’
231 Main Street Saransk, Russia Bebice, Guyana, South America Dayton, TN 37321
Mountain Dale, NY 12763 834-257-1324 November 11,1987 423-36;5-7 439
845-436-9942 October 20, 1990 July 7, 1988
July 30, 1988 Guzman, Mariani Y. '
Clark, Daria L. 20 Oscar Sabido layout Cayo D :
Berger, Ashley L. 110 Beverly Dr. San Ignacio g T;gg Zsosll,a::o;: I'g ah.
250 Plateau Acres Madison, TN 37115 Belize, Central America Albion, In 46701
Bradford, VT 05033 615-865-2592 501-824-4839 260-663.3642
802-222-5243 July 7, 1989 February 6, 1990 Janurary 19,1986
February 9, 1988 b
Creelman, Larissa M. Hess, Christopher W.
Berger, Benjamin M. 5333 Alexander Dr. 318 Laurelbrook Dr. gg?;;:)q,olggben
250 Plateau Acres Roanoke, VA 24019 Dayton, TN 37321 Seymour, TN 37865
Bradford, VT 05033 540-562-4648 423-775-2254 865-60 4_’2902
-802-222-5243 September 17, 1989 November 28, 1988 August 10,1987
i December 29, 1988 " - 3
i Dorman, Elijah R. ackson, Siera L. i
Brown, Nicos G. P.O.Box 432 1414 Sigsbee SE w:;;:g;’:&z‘:geo: =
j 1424 Carrie Belle Dr. Ider, AL 35981 Grand Rapids, Ml 49506 P.O. Box N-9265
Knoxville, TN 37912 256-632-9286 616-458-2506 Nassau, Bahamas
865-219-8832 August 25, 1988 April 23, 1990 242-356-2329
August 16, 1991 . November 6, 1990
Douville, Jamie M. Jernigan, Jr., Wayne E. '
B Bruce, Mimose 314 Laurelbrook Dr. 1433 Bay Street #2 Small, Alina J
X Fontamara 43, Rue Menos #2 Dayton, TN 37321 Eureka, CA 95501-5921 130 Pbcono Héights
Por-au-prince, Haiti 423-775-1013 580-564-5921 East Stroudaburg, PA 18301
509-402-8435 December 15, 1990 June 30, 1988 December 3. 1990
October 7, 1989 1 )
Douville, Jason F. ing, Justin M. Willi
Carr, Amanda L. 314 Laurelbrook Dr. 106 Laurelbrook Dr. 340?:::::&}1!'2;;'1“' "
224 Laurelbrook Dr. Dayton, TN 37321 Dayton, TN 37321 Cleveland, TN 37'312
Dayton TN, 37321 423-775-1013 423-570-9415 423-339-3760
423-570-0002 July 11, 1989 April 14, 1991 May 28, 1987
June 29,1990 '
Encinas, Dagmar King, Sharmarri K.

Carr, Anna M. Niceto Rodriquez #396 338 Laurelbrook Dr.
224 Laurelbrook Dr. Casilla #4423 Dayton, TN 37321
Dayton TN, 37321 Cochabamba, Bolivia 423-775-9438
423-570-0002 591-4-4422944 February 26, 1989
March 17, 1989 October 20, 1988

76 Student Directory

Student Directory 77



Publications Credits

"Cast thy burden upon the LORD, and he shall sustain
thee.” Ps 55:22 KJV

Amy and Dagmar look on as Editor Ashley assigns  Ashley and Jaimie get a little worried as Mr.
pages for the second semester. Brenneman checks the picture he has just
taken.

F Publications Staff and ieﬁers for 2006 \W

Editors: Ashley (editor), Christopher (assistant)
Photographer: Rachael
Assisting Photographers: Ashley, Benjamin, Christopher, Elijah, and Mr. Brenneman
Pages: Rachael, Ashley, Benjamin, Dagmar, Christopher, Elijah, Jaimie, Joe, Brandon, and Amy ‘

Printing: Laurelbrook Publications Office (done on HP laser printers)
Cover: Manufactured and printed by ChannelBind, designed by Mr. Brenneman
" Web page designer: Elijah

Ad Salesman (until his death in October): Donald O. Brenneman (father of James Brenneman)
Sponsors: Mr. and Mrs. Brenneman

Thanks to Chuck Hess, Randy Bailey, and other staff members who have helped us get pictures, J

information, supplies, and equipment and gave us ideas.

Joe gives Editor Ashley some Elijah studies a possible page Dagmar and Christopher work
layout.

ideas while Brandon looks on. together on a page design.

aul 3
Ashley looks over a page Christopher, the assistant Amy contemplates her page
design. editor, checks a page. assignments.
i
!l, 78 Publications Credits

This yearbook
dedicated to

= ®
FEL
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

MAJESTIC STONE

We want to thank these
companies and individuals
for supporting this year-
book by paying for an
advertisement.

Divider-Ads 79



I Tribute to Patricia Seibert James

August 20, 1944 - December 31, 2005

As woodsmen know, sometimes it is hard to accurately
measure a tree until it is flat on the ground. Itis often equally hard
to appreciate a person until he or she is gone. The passing of
Patricia Seibert James left an empty spot on the Laurelbrook cam-
pus. Only now can we measure what she did for people.

Pat was many things — head diefician at the Laurelbrook
ol \\ Nursing Home, a dedicated home economics teacher, a loving
She had a fine sense of  Wife, and @ delightful person who dearly loved her Heavenly Fa-

humor. ther and her co-workers and students. In over twenty years on
i = the Laurelbrook campus, she enriched everyone’s life by her
cheerfulness, kindness, music, and hard work.

She was born into a military family in Covington, Ken-
¥ tucky and graduated from Singapore Academy and from South-
ern Missionary College near Chattanooga, Tennessee (now South-
| ern Adventist University) with a degree in dietary management.
She worked at Adventist hospitals in Kettering, Ohio and Madi-
son, Tennessee. At Madison, she met her first husband — Martin
Seibert — and married him. Eventually, they went to live and work
in Oregon. The couple welcomed Lori into their home.

In 1983, Martin and Pat moved to Laurelbrook where he
died a few years later of heart failure. Pat worked on, raising Lori
and helping countless students and staff members understand
i better ways to prepare delicious food. She joined a singles club
and went as a cook on several mission trips, one being to Ecua-
dor.

She was also realistic
about life.

Pat enjoyed talking with
people.

At the 2004 nursing home
Christmas party.

This past summer, she married Buster James, and they
began a new life together in the Laurelbrook dwelling where she |
Eating was just as much had spent so many years.
fun as cooking. She died in Memorial Hospital December 31, 2005. Fu-
neral services were held on January 3, 2006 in the Laurelbrook
church with Pastor Larry Owens of the Laurelbrook Seventh-day
Adventist Church and Pastor Bob Mix of the Standifier Gap Sev- §
enth-day Adventist Church presiding. Vanderwall Funeral Home %
in Dayton was in charge of the funeral arrangements. Pat is bur-
jed in the Laurelbrook Cemetery.

Pat énjoyed teaching k
home ec students.

\
Ot

What more can be said of her dedicated life? Herearea
few comments from the audience at the funeral service.

o

Judy Frechette talks with
Pat and Buster James at
a reception at Zollingers.

Lori, Martin, and Pat

Seibert 1. Judy Frechette, feliow staff member and cook, noted that

Pat was very careful to get her studying done when taking a course
and that she was patient with questions from those she was train-
ing.

2. She had a sense of humor. Pastor Owens said that her
husband Buster wanted him to tell about the time Pat was work-
ing at Sears. Someone brought in a broken chainsaw and said it
wouldn’t run. “Did you take it for a walk?” she replied.

i 3. Mr. Bob felf that Pat was a servant to all. She gave all
" oncouragement, even to him, her boss for so many years.

/]

Pat and Buster James in
perhaps their last portrait.

L

82 Tribute to Patricia Seibert James

“But as it is written, Eye hath not seen, nor ear heard, neither Pat and Lori together in @
have entered into the heart of man, the things which God hath portrat,
prepared for them that love him.” 1 Corinthians 2:9 :

MAJESTIC STONE

“Rejoice, O young man, in thy youth; and let
thy heart cheer thee in the days of thy youth
apd walk in the ways of thine heart, and in th;
sight of thine eyes: but know thou, that for all
these things God will bring thee into
judgment.”

Ecclesiastes 11:9

“Remember now thy Creator in the days of
thy youth, while the evil days come not, nor
the years draw nigh, when thou shalt say;, |

have no pleasure in them.”
Ecclesiastes 12:1

6219 Ogden Road
Dayton, TN 37321
www.majesticstone.com

Ad - Majestic Stone Company 83




Qe iunter

P.0.Box 3646 2009 South Highland Park Ave. Chattanooga, TN 37404 Tel: 1-800-607-40

© Kendall

66 Fax: (423) 622-0121

AR

Silas McKinney works on the school

office computer. class.

'Eugene helps Alina in physical science

w

Registrar Lois Davis and Principal Doris
Morris look over student records.

NC(QIE

INFORMATION TECANOLOGY
SPECIALISTS
THE Tech Department
Jor Your Small Business

THE TECH DEPARTMENT FOR YOUR SMALL
BUSINESS

(423) 570-7741

4155 Rhea County Highway
Between Subway and the Movie Gallery

Hours: Monday thru Saturday 9AM-9PM

Is your computer sick?
Let the IT professionals at
NCITE cure the problem.

CAMPUS HOUSING AVAILABLE |
iN A DIVERSE STUDENT POP!

88 Ads

Tribute to Donald Oliver Brenneman

December 4, 1920 - October 20, 2005

In his nearly 85 years, Donald Oliver Brenneman was many things - a carpenter, mapmaker, year-
book ad salesman, and plant manager. He was a father to two children - Jim, a Laurelbrook teacher, and
Patricia, a computer software engineer in California. He also had three grandchildren - Annette, a Certified
Nursing Assistant, Donnie, who works for Majestic Stone Company on Dayton Mountain; and Theresa, a
student at a local college in California. He was also a great- grand-
father to one great-grandchild - Jonathan, a first grader at Hixson
Elementary school in Chattanooga. His wide ranging career
took him from Oklahoma to Tunisia to Maryland to Tennessee.

Born December 4, 1920 in Pawnee, Oklahoma, he was the
oldest of four born to Oliver Quincy Brenneman and his wife Lola
Hamilton. After graduating from Newton's high school in 1935,
he did odd jobs such as pin setting at a bowling alley; he also
worked with his father constructing houses. With war raging, he
got a job working for the Cessna Aircraft Company in Wichita. In
1942, he joined the U.S. Army Air Force, eventually becoming a
map maker.

In 1946, he got a job making maps for the U.S. Geological
Survey at its headquarters in Washington, D.C. Over 13 years, he mapped much of the United States, includ-
ing the state of Tennessee.

When his son Jim was in the seventh grade, Pastor John Loor, the elemen-
tary school's Week of Prayer speaker, heard his son say that he wished that his father
would give his heart to Christ. Pastor Loor called on Donald, and Donald gave his
heart to the Lord. He and his son were baptized together in the Takoma Park Sev-
enth-day Adventist Church across from General Conference headquarters.

In 1960, with much of the mapmaking work shifting to computers, he took a
job as assistant general manager and plant manager with the Sanborn Spring Com-
pany, a company his brother-in-law Robert Sanborn owned and operated néar
Collegedale, Tennessee.

In 1968 his brother-in-law sold the company to a Connecticut firm. Sanborn
Spring Company became Newcomb Spring Company of Tennessee, and he became
the general manager. But after two years the company let him go. By this time, they
were becoming just another commercial
concern and not a source of employment
for Southern students.

After several months looking for
work, he was hired by Southern as one of
their maintenance men, primarily working in
construction as a carpenter. He worked for the college maintenance
department for fifteen years until his retirement in 1985.

Three years later he and his wife Celia May moved to Day-
ton Mountain to be near their son Jim and his family. His wife Celia
May slid into dementia five years later and eventually went to the
Laurelbrook Nursing Home.

In retirement, he enjoyed traveling, getting yearbook ads for the Laurelbrook Aftergiow, and
watching sports and eating pizza with his grandson Donnie, as well as helping others when he could. He
loved to help others, sometimes to his own detriment.

His life was fatally shattered when an elderly lady turned in front of him as he drove down Dayton
Mountain on Highway 30 on October 4th. The impact broke his neck and may have caused other injuries.
After two and a half weeks in the Shock-Trauma ICU at Erlanger Hospital in Chattanooga, he died.

In his nearly 85 years in wide-ranging careers, Donald Oliver Brenneman helped improve the world
in which he lived. The world was different when he ended his tasks on earth.

D.0. Brenneman in his
uniform.

With his wife, son, and daughter

“For if we believe that Jesus died and rose again, even so them also which sleep in Jesus will God bring with him." 1 Thessalonians 4:14

Tribute to Donald Oliver Brenneman 89




Affiliated with Seventh-day Adventist Church 4
Spiritual Emphasis and Outreach

Three-Track Academic Program é
Mission Outreach 0
Vocational Training

WRITE CALL INTERNET
Registrar School Office For Applications - www.laurelbrook.org
Laureibrook School (423) 775-3339 For Laurelbrook News -
Business Office . www.my.highschooljournalism.org/tn/

114 Campus Drive

Dayton, TN 37321 (423) 775-3336 dayton/lba.

Today’s Dental

Caring, Comfortable, Cosmet Dentistry

Mike Aliport DDS, MS

124 Timber Drive
Dayton, TN 37321

{next to Rhea Medical Center)

423-775-9971 Office
423-321-2726 Cell
423-570-9228 Fax

96 Ads

As Making Memories Continues...
e by

coalees : : " g Laura and Honiko think about their memories as they
As long as Ben is thinking, his memories are in motion. wait in the cold to tour the Miller farm on the spring
chorale trip.

Ashley contemplates her future beyond Laurelbrook as
she thinks of the years she has spent there.

Rachael enjoys all the wonderful memories she has
made on the spring chorale trip.

Julie and Fred Douville think about the memories this Eugene enjoys making musical memories that he will
year has brought them, especially those class parties. remember for the rest of his life.

As Making Memories Continues 97




2006 Index

Abrams, Honiko 2, 10, 24, 25, 27, 28, 39, 43,
44, 49, 50, 60, 61, 62, 686, 69,
70, 72, 73, 75, 94
Ad - AgCredit 84
Ad - AmSouth 84
Ad - Bryan College 94
Ad - Century 21 84
Ad - Certified Electronics Service 80
Ad - Cheezee's 94
Ad - City Quick Wash 90
Ad - Clayton Homes 90
Ad - Coldwell Banker 86
Ad - Community National Bank 84
Ad - Compliments of a Friend 85
Ad - Coulter-Garrison Funeral Home 80
Ad - Cunnyngham Studio 92
Ad - Davis Floor Covering 90
Ad - Dayton Fiower Box 80
Ad - Dayton Paint and Glass Company 84
Ad - Dr. Bovine 90
Ad - Fabric Factory Outlet 80
Ad - Farm Bureau Insurance 86
Ad - Farmer John's Market 94
Ad - First Bank of Tennessee 92
Ad - Gary N. Fritts 94
Ad - Georgia-Cumberland Conference 91
Ad - Herald Printing and Office Supplies 90
Ad - Hunter Oil Company 88
Ad - Jackson General Mdse and Farms 86
Ad - Kelly's Motel 90
Ad - Larry M. Smith 90
Ad - Laurelbrook Academy 96
Ad - Laurelbrook Nursing Home 92
Ad - Lazboy 94
Ad - Magic Touch 80
Ad - Majestic Stone Company 83
Ad - Modern Way Cleaners and Laundry 86
Ad - Morrison’s Tax & Bookkeeping Service 80
Ad - Mountain Air Natural Foods 90
Ad - Mountain View Inn 93
Ad - NCITE 88 *
Ad - Norman L. Elliott 86 E-
Ad - Oren Wooden Apple House 86 \
Ad - Outpost Centers International 95
Ad - Paul’'s Produce 94
Ad - Regions Bank 92
Ad - Rhea EMS LLC 90
Ad - Rhea Floral and Gift Shoppe 80
Ad - Shop-Rite Supermarket 86
Ad - Smith’s Crossroads 86
Ad - Southern Adventist University 81
Ad - Southern Union Conference 87
Ad - Southwestern Adventist University 88
Ad - Stan’s Pharmacy 84

98 Index

Ad - Suburban Manufacturing Company 84

Ad - Swafford Fabrics 80

Ad - Tennessee Wirehouse 93

Ad - Today's Dental 96

Ad - Travel Agency of Dayton 86

Ad - Vanderwall Funeral Home 93

Adams, BreeAnn 73

Adams, Sharon 73

Adams, Wendel 73

Ananaba, Amarachi 2

Autographs 54

Avila, Argi 38

Avila, Argie 32, 51

Avila, Carl 32, 38, 51

Avila, Eugene 32

Avila, Remy 32, 65

Avila, Ria 32

Baca, Rueben 74, 75

Bailey, Amanda 29, 72, 74, 75

Bailey, Joey 40, 72

Bailey, Joseph 29, 67, 74

Bailey, Randy 28, 37

Bailey, Sherry 29, 40

Barron, Billy 36, 100

Bautista, Elizabeth 74

Bautista, Elva 75

Bear, Joe 21, 22, 38, 40, 44, 45, 52,
55, 58, 68, 71, 72, 77, 78

Berger, Ashley 2, 10, 24, 25, 27, 28, 37, 45, 50,

52, 61, 66, 67, 68, 69, 72, 73,
75, 76, 78, 93
Berger, Ben 1, 3, 11, 20, 21, 22, 48, 50, §5
Berger, Benjamin 28, 68, 69
Berry, Sherry 36 iz
Blair, Alyssa 43
Brandt, Beth 29
Brandt, Clayton 29, 38
Brandt, Clifton 29
Brandt, Edna 31 |
Brandt, Kristi 29, 74, 75
Brandt, Lori 29
Brenneman, Celia May 89
Brenneman, Donald Oliver 89
Brenneman, Donnie 67, 68
Brenneman, James 5, 11, 32, 48, 78, 89
Brenneman, Nancy 11, 32, 45, 52, 67, 68
Brenneman, Patricia 89
Brown, Nicos 12, 13, 15, 28, 44, 46,
50, 53, 63, 66, 100
Bruce, Mimose 12, 13, 15, 28, 39, 41, 50,
52, 53, 62, 65, 68
Brutus, Adrien 74, 75
Brutus, Dr. Adrien 75
Burton, Jonathon 67
Byrd, Charles 14
Campos, Linda 74 .
Carr, Amanda 12, 13, 14, 28, 29, 38, 39, 41,
44, 45, 46, 50, 53, 68, 76, 94, 100

Carr, Anna 20, 21, 22, 29, 41, 50,

53, 56, 60, 61, 69, 92
Carr, Jennifer 20, 21, 22, 23, 28, 29, 37,

41, 45, 48, 50, 55, 69, 71, 100
Carr, Katie 1, 29, 34, 35, 65, 68
Carr, Rick 4, 7, 29, 63, 64, 68, 71
Carr, Wendy 29, 49, 68
Childress, Jeff 52
Chirshev, Ann 38
Chirshev, Eugene 12, 13, 14, 28, 38, 39, 41, 44,

46, 51, 53, 60, 61, 65, 66, 67, 77, 88, 100
Clark, Daria 3, 7, 16, 17, 18, 28, 39,

47, 50, 55, 61, 66, 71
Coaker, Ashley 60, 72
Conway, Steve 38, 76
Coulombe, Claudia 73
Coulter, Sharon 30
Coulter, Wayne 30, 77
Craig, Philip 30, 65 o
Creelman, Larissa 2, 9, 12, 13, 14, 28 39 41,

44, 46, 50, 61, 62, 71
Cuke, Dachele 1, 11, 32, 34, 35, 51, 66, 68
Cuke, David 32, 34, 35, 37, 48, 50, 61,

63, 65, 88, 71
Cuke, David Jr. 68
Cuke, Michael 2, 32, 34, 35, 68, 94
Cuke, Michelle 32, 37, 81, 64, 66
David's Lake 96
Davis, Lois 33, 50, 60, 69, 88
Derma, Absalon 73, 75
Dorman, Elijah 16, 17, 18, 19, 28, 45, 50, 56,

61, 69, 70, 71, 72, 78
Douville, Fred 30, 32, 53, 61
Douville, Jaimie 7, 11, 12, 13, 28, 32, 44,

50, 53, 62, 68, 70, 71, 100
Douville, Jason 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 28, 32, 39,

45, 47, 50, 58, 67, 70, 93, 98
Douville, Julie 21, 32, 61
Durichek, Jim 5
Ellis, Barbara 68
Ellis, Daryll 64
Ellis, John 52, 68
Encinas, Dagmar 2, 10, 24, 25, 26, 28, 37,

38, 39, 43, 45, 49, 50, 51, 61,

66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 72, 73, 75, 78, 100
Encinas, Dana 43
Encinas, Moises 43
Encinas, Odeli 43
Faatz, Jack 31
Falls 2, 96
Farrar, Laura 3, 33, 50, 65, 69, 77, 98
Ferguson, Gladys 29, 69
Ferguson, Keith 29, 69, 86
Fire Department 40
Francis, June 30
Frechette, Judy 1, 5, 30, 55, 61, 68, 79, 82
Frechette, Paul 1, 4, 5, 30, 55, 61, 68, 79
Garcia, Denise 11, 16, 17, 18, 28, 41, 51,

62, 65, 66, 68, 70
Gordon, Vyn 2, 10, 11, 24,
25, 26, 28, 40, 43, 45, 49, 50, 61, 66,
69, 70, 71, 78, 75, 77
Griffin, Rob 39
Guzman, Mariani 9, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 28, 37, 39,
41, 45, 48, 50, 53, 62, 66, 96
Hawkins, Garland 29
Hawkins, Linda 29
Herra, Brenda 68, 69, 99
Herra, Bubba 51
Herra, Rodney 5, 69
Hess, Christopher 7, 11, 20, 21, 22, 28, 32, 38,
39, 41, 50, 55, 58, 64, 69, 70, 77, 78, 96
Hess, Chuck 1, 8, 12, 32, 37, 40, 49, 50,
61, 64, 66, 72, 74, 75, 76, 80
Hess, Chuckie 11, 32, 34, 39, 43, 64, 98
Hess, Debbie 11, 32, 39, 43, 50, 61, 64, 66,
67, 69, 70, 72
Jackson, Siera 3, 16, 17, 19, 28, 39, 41,
47, 50, 61, 71, 94, 100
Jacobs, Richard 58, 60
James, Buster 11
James, Pat 1, 11, 82
Jernigan, Wayne 16, 18, 40, 47, 55, 56, 63, 67, 68
Jeske, Kara 68 y
Jeske, Karen 33
Jeske, Kari 60
Johnson, Sharon 34, 35, 36
Johnston, Natalie 77
Kanna, Art 29
Kanna, Donna 29, 51
King, Carla 30, 72
King, Eyvonne 21, 32
King, Justin 12, 13, 14, 28, 32, 37, 39,
44, 45, 50, 53, 98
King, Shamarri 1, 2, 20, 21, 23, 25, 28, 39,
40, 43, 45, 48, 53, 56, 68, 69, 70, 96, 98
King, Timmy 30, 38, 51, 65, 68, 72
Knapczyk, Deborah 36, 98, 100
Laurelbrook Seventh-day Adventist Church 92
Lounsberry, Andrew 22, 23, 37, 38, 45, 48, 55,
58, 60, 63, 72
Lounsberry, David 20, 21, 23, 28, 38, 44, 48,
51, 63, 96, 98, 100
Lowder, June 31
Lowder, Worth 31, 82
Luc, Pastor Sabot 75
Magee, Charmaine 33, 64, 68
Magee, Donavon 3, 33, 34, 35, 44, 55
Magee, Mervin 16, 19, 33, 58, 67, 93
Magee, Robert 33, 46, 53, 67, 68
Manuel, David 33
Manuel, Mathew 33, 51
Manuel, Megan 33, 51, 76
Manuel, Michael 33
Manuel, Mike 3, 33, 65, 67
Manuel, Rowena 3, 33, 50, 67, 76

Index 99




